With the adoption of MFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” in the current financial year, the Institute’s
revenue from contracts with customers is recognised by reference to each distinct performance obligation in the contract
with customer. Transaction price is allocated to each performance obligation on the basis of the relative standalone
selling prices of each distinct good or services promised in the contract. Revenue is recognised when the performance
obligation is satisfied, which is at a point in time.

There were no material financial impacts to the statement of financial position and the statement of comprehensive
income of the Institute arising from the adoption of MFRS 15.

20.	PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

	 During the previous financial year, the Institute had recorded an error in journal entry with an effect of RM420,571 in
relation to investment loss and payables.

	 The prior year’s effect of these error in journal entries have been adjusted as prior year’s adjustment in the financial
statements and the following balances have been restated to reflect the effects of the said adjustments:

As previously
reported

RM

Prior years’
adjustments

RM
As restated

RM
Statement of Comprehensive Income for the

year ended 31 December 2017
Investment (loss)/income 820,144 (420,571) 399,573

Statement of Financial Position as at 31
December 2017

Payables and accruals 1,101,231 420,571 1,521,802

Accumulated funds 63,442,695 (420,571) 63,022,124

Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 31
December 2017

Profit before tax 4,766,065 (420,571) 4,345,494

(Decrease)/Increase in payables
  and accruals (83,892) 420,571 336,679

114

Institut Kefahaman Islam Malaysia
(Incorporated In Malaysia)

Laporan Tahunan 2018 Ringkasan Eksekutif
Intitut Kefahaman Islam Malaysia

STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS

The directors of INSTITUT KEFAHAMAN ISLAM MALAYSIA state that, in their opinion, the accompanying financial statements
are drawn up in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, International Financial Reporting Standards and
the provisions of the Companies Act, 2016 in Malaysia so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Institute
as of 31 December 2018 and of the financial performance and the cash flows of the Institute for the financial year ended on